96672690



DEPT-01 RECORDING \$115.5 147777 TRAN 8770 09/03/96 15:33:00 7638 + LM ×-96-672690

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

(Space above this line for Recorder's use)

MORTGAGE WITH ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

(2945 W 31st Street, Chicago, Illinois)

CERTAIN OF THE OBLIGATIONS SECURED BY THIS INSTRUMENT HAVE A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

THE PARTIES TO THIS MORTGAGE WITH ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE I II 'NG (the "Mortgage"), made as of August 30, 1996, are FARLEY CANDY COMPANY, & Delaware corporation, having its principal address at TriState International Office Center, Suite 222, Building 75, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 (herein, together with its successors and assigns, the "Mortgagor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative lender for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (each as defined below), having an office at 555 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor, San Francisco, California 94163 (herein, in such capacity together with its successors and assigns, called the "Mortgagee").) // (CO

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

LTH/LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Morrison & Foerster LLF 345 California Street San Francisco, California 94104 Attention: Dennis P. Martin

RECITALS

- A. CREDIT AGREEMENT: Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of even date herewith (herein, as the same may be amended, supplemented, revised, or restated from time to time, called the "Credit Agreement") by and among Favorite Brands International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), and the financial institutions party thereto (the "Lenders"), The First National Bank of Chicago, Bank of America Illinois and BHF-BANK AG. as co-agents for the Lenders, and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as adminimizative lender for the Lenders, the Lenders agreed to extend certain credit facilities to the Forrower, due and payable in full if not sooner paid on or before August 30, 2004, subject to acceleration as set forth in the Credit Agreement, in the aggregate ongical face principal amount of Four Hundred Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$425,000,000) and bearing interest as provided in the Credit Agreement on the principal amount thereof from time to time outstanding. All principal and interest is payable in lawful money of the United States of America at the office of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., in San Francisco, California.
- B. GUARANTY. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Guaranty Agreement dated as of even date herewith (herein, at the same may be amended, supplemented, revised or restated from time to time, called the "Guaranty") by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, Mortgagor has guaranteed the payment of the "indebtedness" (as such term is defined in the Guaranty) of Borrowet, subject to such limitations as set forth in the Guaranty. The obligations of Mortgagor (i) under the Guaranty and (ii) under this Mortgage are collectively herein called the "Obligations," and shall not exceed Four Hundred Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$425,000,000) in the aggregate (which is the maximum amount secured by this Mortgage).
- C. RELATED AGREEMENTS. The Credit Agreement and any and all other Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) are hereinafter called the "Related Agreements."
- D. DEFINITIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE. As used in this Mortgage, the term "Capital Lease", "Material Adverse Effect", "Operating Lease" and "Permitted Liens" shall have the respective meanings set forth for them in the Credit Agreement.
- E. SUDJECT PROPERTY. For purposes of this Mortgage, the term "Subject Property" means and includes all right, title, and interest of Mortgagor in and to all of the following:
- 1. All present and future right, title, and interest, and with respect to the Leasehold Land (as hereinafter defined), leasehold estate in and to that certain real property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois and more particularly described in Exhibit A-1 (the "31st Street Land") and Exhibit A-2 (the "Sacramento Land", and together with the 31st Street Land, collectively, the "Land") attached

96672690

1000 A 1

hereto and made a part hereof, which leasehold estate and interest in and to the Sacramento Land was created by that certain Sublease (as such sublease may be amended from time to time, the "Mortgagor Lease") dated as of March 1, 1992 executed by Mortgagor, as sublessee, and the City of Chicago, as sublessor, which sublessor is the tenant under that certain Indenture of Lease dated April 1, 1914 between the Sanitary District of Chicago, as lessor, and the City of Chicago, as lessee, including all rights, privileges, options, elections, and other benefits of every name and nature provided under the Mortgagor Lease to be enjoyed or exercised by Mortgagor as a tenant thereunder, as evidenced by that certain memorandum of lease described on Exhibit A-2, together with all present and future right, title, and interest that Mortgagor now has or may hereafter acquire in:

を持ち続きない。

- all buildings and improvements now or hereafter affixed to the Land, including any and all buildings and improvements now or hereafter erected upon the Land (the "Improvements," this Land and the Improvements being hereinafter collectively called the "Premises"), together with all machinery, apparatus, equipment, fittings, fixtures, materials, and supplies and all other property of every kind and nature whatsoever owned by Mortgagor, or in which Mortgagor has or shall have an interest, now or hereafter located, placed, attached affixed, or installed upon or in the Premises, or appurtenances thereto, and used or usoble in connection with the present or future construction, operation, or occupancy of the Premises (collectively, "Equipment"); all of the property described in this paragraps (1) whether now or hereafter placed thereon being hereby defined to be real property,
- (b) all deposits made with or other security given to utility companies by Mortgagor with respect to the Premises (to the extent assignable), and all advance payments of insurance premiums made by Mortgagor with respect thereto, and all claims or demands relating to such deposits, other security, and insurance;
- (c) all leases, subleases, and other agreements affecting the use or occupancy of the Premises or any portion thereof now or hereafter existing or entered into (collectively the "Leases"), and all rents, additional rents, issues, profits, royalties, income, and other benefits presently or in the future derived therefrom or otherwise from the Premises (collectively, the "Rents"); subject, however, to the absolute assignment of the Rents to Mortgagee herein and to the right, power, and authority herein after conferred upon Mortgagor or reserved to Mortgagor to collect or apply such rents, additional rents, issues, profits, royalties, income, and other benefits;
- (c) all operating, management, franchise, and use agreements, licenses, and contracts re ating to the development, operation, or use of the Premises or any portion thereof, together with all permits (to the extent assignable), authorizations, or certificates required or used in connection with the ownership, operation, or maintenance of, or the construction on, the Premises;

3

46672630

- (e) all easements, estates, rights, titles, interests, privileges, liberties, tenements, hereditaments, rights of way, strips and gores of land, vaults, streets, alleys, mineral rights, and appurtenances of any nature whatsoever, in any way belonging, relating, or pertaining to the Premises or any portion thereof;
- or demands with respect to the proceeds of and any unearned premiums on any insurance policies covering the Premises or the Equipment, that Mortgagor now has or may hereafter acquire in respect of, and any and all awards made for, the taking by eminent domain or condemnation, or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole of any part of the Subject Property, including, without limitation, any awards resulting from a change of grade of streets or for severance damages.
- (g) all estate, right, title, claim, or demand whatsoever of Mortgagor, either in law or in equity, in possession, reversion, remainder, or expectancy, in and to the Premises or any other property described in the other clauses of this paragraph (1);
- (h) all proceeds and avails of the conversion, voluntarily or involuntarily, of any of the foregoing into cash or liquidated claims, including without limitation proceeds of insurance and of any conveyance of the Premises or any part thereof; and
- (i) the right, in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage, to appear in and defend any action or proceeding with respect to the Premises or any other property described in this Paragraph (1), and to commence any action or proceeding to protect the interests of Mortgagee therein.

All of the property described in Paragraph (1) and clauses (a) through (i) above is hereinafter referred to as the "Real Property."

- 2. All present and future right, title, and interest in and to any portion of the Real Property that may be construed to be personal property to the extent of Mortgagor's interest therein and, to the extent of Mortgagor's interest therein, in all other personal property of every kind and description, whether now existing or hereafter acquired, now or at any time hereafter attached to, erected upon, situated in or upon, forming a part of, appurtenant to, used or useful in the construction or operation of or in connection with, or arising from the use or enjoyment of all or any portion of, or from any lease or agreement pertaining to, the Real Property, including without limitation:
- (a) all water rights appurtenant to such Real Property, together with all pumping plants, pipes, flumes, and ditches, all rights to the use of water as well as all rights in ditches for irrigation of the Real Property, all water stock relating to the Real Property, shares of stock or other evidence of ownership of any part of the Real

Property that is owned by Mortgagor in common with others, and all documents of membership in any owners' or members' association or similar group having responsibility for managing or operating any part of the Real Property;

- (b) all plans and specifications prepared for construction of the Improvements, all studies, data, and drawings related thereto, and all contracts and agreements of Mortgagor relating to the aforesaid plans and specifications or to the aforesaid studies, data, and drawings, or to the construction of the Improvements;
- (c) all equipment, machinery, fixtures, and all other tangible personal property of every kind and description, except for inventory;
- (a) all substitutions and replacements of, and accessions and additions to, any of the foregoing;
- (e) all sales agreements, deposit receipts, escrow agreements, and other ancillary documents and agreements entered into with respect to the sale to any purchasers of any part of the Keal Property or any buildings or structures on the Real Property, together with all deposits and other proceeds of the sale thereof; and
- (f) all proceeds of any or the foregoing, including without limitation proceeds of any voluntary or involuntary disposition or claim respecting any part thereof (pursuant to judgment, condemnation a ward, or otherwise) and all goods, documents, general intangibles, chattel paper, and accounts, wherever located, acquired with cash proceeds of any of the foregoing of of proceeds thereof.

All of the property described in Paragraph (2) and clauses (a) through (f) above is hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Personal Property."

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the term "Subject Property" shall not include, and Mortgagor shall not be deemed to have granted a security interest in, or any rights under, any of Mortgagor's right, title or in erest in, or any rights under, the property described in this Section E that is subject to a purchase money security interest permitted under Section 8.1(h) of the Credit Agreement (the "Permitted Purchase Money Security Interest") or a Capital Lease permitted under Section 8.1(i) of the Credit Agreement (the "Permitted Capital Lease") if the granting or existence of such a security interest would be a breach of any term of the documents providing for the Permitted Purchase Money Security Interest or the Permitted Capital Lease.

F. OTHER DEFINITIONS. As used in this Mortgage, the following terms have the following respective meanings:

"Depository Institution": Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., or such other bank or financial institution as shall be designated by Mortgagee, and approved by Mortgagor in its reasonable discretion.

A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE

"Notice": As used in Section 4.14 hereof, any summons, citation, directive, order, claim, litigation, investigation, proceeding, judgment, letter, or other communication, written or oral, actual or threatened, from any federal, state or local agency or authority, or any other entity or any individual, concerning any intentional unintentional act or omission resulting or that may result in the Release of Hazardous Materials, including any lien on any real property, including but not limited to the Subject Property, or concerning any violation of Environmental Laws, or any knowledge, after due inquiry and investigation, of any facts that could give rise to any of the above.

"Release": As used in Section 4.14 of this Mortgage shall mean releasing, spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, disposing, or dumping.

GRANT

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Mortgagor, and in order to secure the full, timely, and proper payment and performance of each and every one of the Obligations,

MORTGAGOR HEREBY MORTGAGES, VARRANTS, CONVEYS, TRANSFERS, AND ASSIGNS TO MORTGAGEE, AND GRANTS TO MORTGAGEE AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS FOREVER, FOR THE BENEFIT OF ITSELF A.V. THE LENDERS, A LIEN UPON AND SECURITY INTEREST IN, MORTGAGOR'S RIGHT, TITLE, IVITEREST, CLAIM, AND DEMAND IN AND TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF MORTGAGEE AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS AND TO SECURE THE PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF ALL THE OBLIGATIONS. 750

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

2.1 Assignment

Mortgagor hereby irrevocably assigns to Mortgagee all of Mortgagor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Leases and the Rents. The term "Leases" shall also include all guaranties of and security for the lessees' performance thereunder, and all amendments, extensions, renewals or modifications thereto which are permitted hereunder. This is a present and absolute assignment, not an assignment for security purposes only, and Mortgagee's right to the Leases and Rents is not contingent upon, and may be exercised without possession of, the Subject Property.

2.2 Grant of License

Mortgagee confers upon Mortgagor a license ("License") to collect and retain the Rents as they become due and payable and otherwise to exercise the rights and

96672690

UNOFFICIAL COPY

remedies of the lessor under the Leases, until the occurrence of an Event of Default (as hereinafter defined). Upon an Event of Default, the License shall be automatically revoked and Mortgagee may collect and apply the Rents without notice and without taking possession of the Subject Property in such order as Mortgagee shall determine in its sole discretion; provided, however, that Mortgagee shall have no liability for funds not actually received by Mortgagee. Mortgager hereby irrevocably authorizes and directs the lessees under the Leases to rely upon and comply with any notice or demand by Mortgagee for the payment to Mortgagee of any rental or other sums which may at any time become due under the Leases, or for the performance of any of the lessees' undertakings under the Leases, and the lessees shall have no right or duty to inquire as to whether any Default has actually occurred or is then existing hereunder. Mortgagor hereby relieves the lessees from any liability to Mortgagor by reason of relying upon and complying with any such notice or demand by Mortgagee.

2.3 Effect of Assignment

中のおんげったらりひ

The foregoing irrevocable Assignment shall not cause Mortgagee to be: (a) a mortgagee in possession; (b) responsible or liable for the control, care, management or repair of the Subject Property or for performing any of the terms, agreements, undertakings, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants and conditions of the Leases; or (c) responsible or liable for any waste committed on the Subject Property by the lessees under any of the Leases or any other parties; for any dangerous or defective condition of the Subject Property; or for any negligence in the management, upkeep, repair or control of the Subject Property resulting in loss or injury or death to any lessee, licensie, employee, invites or other person. Mortgagee shall not directly or indirectly be liable to Mortgagor or any other person as a consequence of: (i) the exercise or failure to exercise any of the rights, remedies or powers granted to Mortgagee herei nder; or (ii) the failure or refusal of Mortgagee to perform or discharge any of ligation, duty or liability of Mortgagor arising under the Leases.

2.4 Representations and Warranties

Mortgagor represents and warrants that: (a) all existing Leases, if any, are in full force and effect and are enforceable in accordance with their respective terms other than such Leases the failure of which to be in full force and effect and enforceable with their respective terms would reasonably be expected not to have a Material Adverse Effect. (b) no breach or default, or event which would constitute a breach or default after notice or the passage of time, or both, exists under any existing Leases on the part of any party which, individually or together with all such defaults, would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect or, with respect to Mortgagor, would create an Event of Default under Section 9.1(e) of the Credit Agreement; (c) no rent or other payment under any existing Lease has been paid by any lessee for more than one (1) month in advance except for such rents and other payments the prepayment of which would not cause a Material Adverse Effect; and (d) none of the lessor's interests under any of the Leases has been transferred or

assigned except in connection with transfers or assignments permitted under the terms of the Credit Agreement.

2.5 Covenants

Mortgagor covenants and agrees at Mortgagor's sole cost and expense to: (a) perform the obligations of lessor contained in the Leases and enforce by all available remedies performance by the lessees of the obligations of the lessees contained in the Leases except in such instances where the failure of performance or enforcement would reasonably be expected to not cause a Material Adverse Effect; (b) give mortgagee prompt written notice of any default which occurs with respect to any of the Leises, whether the default be that of the lessee or of the lessor, if such default, individually or together with all such defaults, would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, or, with respect to lessor, would create an Event of Default under Section 9.1(e) of the Credit Agreement; (c) deliver to Mortgagee fully executed, counterpart original(s) of each and every Lease if requested to do so; and (e) execute and record such additional assignments of any Lease or specific subordinations of any Lease to the Mortgage, in form and substance acceptable to Mortgagee, as Mortgagee may request. Mortgagor shall not, without Mortgagee's prior written consent: (i) enter into any Leases after the date of this Assignment; (ii) execute any other assignment relating to any of the Leases; (iii) discount any rent or other sums due under the Leases or collect the same in advance, other than to collect rent one (1) month in advance of the tirke when it becomes due; (iv) terminate, modify or amend any of the terms of the Leases or in any manner release or discharge the lessees from any obligations thereunder; (v) consent to any assignment or subletting by any lessee; or (vi) subordinate or agree to subordinate any of the Leases to any other mortgage or encumbrance; provided, however, that the restrictions set forth in this sentence shall not be applicable if such restricted action, individually or together with other such actions, would reasonably be expected to not have a Material Adverse Effect. Any such attempted action in violation of the provisions of this Section 2.5 shall be null and void.

2.6 Estoppel Certificates

Within thirty (30) days after request by Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall use reasonable efforts to deliver to Mortgagee and to any party designated by Mortgagee estoppel certificates executed by Mortgagor and by each of the lessees, in recordable form, certifying (if such be the case): (i) that the Leases are in full force and effect; (ii) the date of each lessee's most recent payment of rent; (iii) that to the best of the knowledge of the certifying party, after due and diligent inquiry, there are no defenses or offsets outstanding, or stating those claimed by Mortgagor or lessees under the foregoing assignment or the Leases, as the case may be; and (iv) any other information reasonably requested by Mortgagee.

3. SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

3.1 Creation of Security Interest

- (a) This Mortgage creates a lien on the Subject Property, and, to the extent the Subject Property is not real property under applicable law (such Subject Property hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Property"), this Mortgage constitutes a security agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois and any other applicable law and is filed as a fixture filing. The grant of a security interest to Morrange in the granting clauses of this Mortgage shall not be construed to derogate from or impair the lien or provisions of or the rights of Mortgagee under this Mortgage with respect to any property described therein that is real property or that the parties have agreed to treat as real property. The hereby stated intention of Mortgagor and Mortgagee is that everything used in connection with the production of income from such real property or adopted for use thereon is, and at all times and for all purposes and in all proceedings, both legal and equitable, shall be regarded as real property, irrespective of whether or not the same is physically attached to the land or the improvements thereon. If required by Mortgagee, at any time during the term of this Mortgage, Mortgagor will execute and deliver to Mortgagee, in form reasonably satisfac ory to Mortgages, additional security agreements, financing statements, and other instruments covering all Personal Property or fixtures of Mortgagor that may at any time be furnished placed on, or annexed or made appurtenant to the Real Property or used, useful, or held for use in the operation of the Improvements, provided, however, that such instruments shall not impose any obligations on Mcrtgagor other than such obligations set forth in this Mortgage.
- (b) Mortgagor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Mortgagee the attorney-in-fact of Mortgagor to execute, deliver, and file with the appropriate filing officer or office such security agreements, financing statements and other instruments as Mortgagee in a reasonably request or require in order to impose and perfect the lien and security interest hereof more specifically on the Personal Property or any fixtures; provided, however, that except with respect to financing statements and renewals thereof, the appointment of the power of attorney set forth herein shall only apply if Mortgagor has failed to execute and deliver an instrument within ten (10) days of Mortgagee's written request therefor.
- (c) If Morigagor enters into a separate security agreement with Mortgagee relating to any of the Personal Property or fixtures, the terms of such security agreement shall govern the rights and remedies of Mortgagee in the event of default thereunder. Any breach of or default under any such security agreement shall constitute a default under this Mortgage.
- (d) Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree, to the extent permitted by law, that this instrument, upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office, shall constitute a "fixture filing" within the meaning of Sections 9-313

and 9-402 of the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code. For purposes of the Uniform Commercial Code, the following information is furnished:

(i) The name and address of the Debtor is:

Farley Candy Company
TriState International Office Center
Suite 222, Ituilding 75
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069
Attn: President

(ii) The name and address of the Secured Party is:

Well's Fargo Bank, N.A., as Administrative Lender 555 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor San Francisco, California 94163
Attn: Alan Wray
Vice President

- (iii) Information concerning the security interest evidenced by this instrument may be obtained from the Secured Party at its address above.
 - (iv) This document covers goods that are or are to become fixtures.
- (e) It is understood and agreed that, in order to protect Mortgagee from the effect of Section 9-313 of the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code if (1) Mortgagor intends to purchase any goods that may become fixtures anothed to the Subject Property, or any part thereof, and (2) such goods will be subject to a purchase money security interest held by a seller or any other party:
- (i) Except with respect to property subject to Permitted Furchase Money Security Interest or Permitted Capital Leases, Mortgagor shall, before executing any security agreement or other document evidencing such security interest, cotain the prior written approval shall be in writing an contain the following information:
- (1) a description of the fixtures to be replaced, added to, installed, or substituted;
- (11) the address at which the fixtures will be replaced, added to, installed, or substituted; and
- (12) the name and address of the proposed holder and proposed amount of the security interest.

Mortgagor's execution of any such security agreement or other document evidencing such security interests without Mortgagee's prior written approval shall be a material breach of Mortgagor's covenants under this Mortgage and shall, at the option of Mortgagee, entitle Mortgagee to all rights and remedies provided for herein upon default. No consent by Mortgagee pursuant to this subparagraph shall be deemed to constitute an agreement to subordinate any right of Mortgagee in fixtures or other property covered by this Mortgage.

(ii) Mortgagee shall have the right to acquire by assignment from the holder of such security interest any and all contract rights, accounts receivable, negotiable or nonnegotiable instruments, or other evidence of Mortgagor's indebtedness for such Personal Property or fixtures, and, upon acquiring such interest by assignment, shall have the right ic onforce the security interest as assignee thereof, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code then in effect and in accordance with any other provisions of law.

3.2 Representations, Warranties, and Covenants of Mortgagor

Mortgagor hereby represents, warrants, and covenants as follows:

- (a) The Secured Property is not used or bought for personal, family, or household purposes.
- (b) Mortgagor will not remove any portion or item of Secured Property affixed or attached to the Premises without fifteen (15) day prior written notice to Mortgagee, except such portions or items of Secured Property that (i) are described in Sections 8.2(b) and 8.2(c) of the Credit Agreement, (ii) are being repaired, or (iii) are being replaced by items of the same utility as such items that are being replaced.
- (c) Mortgagor maintains its principal place of business at TriState International Office Center, Suite 222, Building 75, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 and Mortgagor will immediately notify Mortgagee in writing of any change in its principal place of business.
- (d) Mortgagor shall cause all financing and continuation statements and other instruments with respect to the Secured Property at all times to be kept recorded, filed, or registered in such manner and in such places as may be required by law fully to evidence, perfect, and secure the interests of Mortgagee in the Secured Property and shall pay all filing fees in connection therewith. At the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor will join Mortgagee in executing one or more financing statements with respect to the Secured Property, and renewals, continuation statements, and amendments thereof, pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois in customary form, and will pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices wherever filing is necessary to the efficacy thereof.

3.3 Survival of Security Agreement

Notwithstanding any release of any or all of the property included in the Subject Property that is deemed "real property," any proceedings to foreclose this Mortgage, or its satisfaction of record, the terms hereof shall survive as a security agreement with respect to the security interest created hereby and referred to above until the repayment or satisfaction in full of the Obligations.

4. RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE PARTIES

4.1 Title

Mortgagor represents and warrants that, except for the Permitted Liens, Mortgagor lawfully holds and possesses (a) fee simple title to the Subject Property other than the Sacramento Land and (b) title to a subleasehold interest to the Sacramento Land, with respect to which without limitation on the right to encumber, and that except for the liens of Permitted Purchase Money Security Interests and Permitted Capital Leases, this Mortgage is a first and prior lien on the Subject Property.

4.2 Taxes and Assessments

Subject to Mortgagor's rights to contest payment of taxes as may be provided in the Credit Agreement, Mortgagor shall pay prior to delinquency all taxes, assessments, levies and charges imposed by any public or quasi-public authority or utility company which are or which may become a her upon or cause a loss in value of the Subject Property or any interest therein.

4.3 Performance of Obligations

Mortgagor shall promptly pay and perform each Obligation when due.

4.4 Liens, Encumbrances and Charges

Mortgagor shall not make, create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any Lien on the Subject Property, or any portion thereof except as permitted under the Credit Agreement.

4.5 Required Insurance

Mortgagor will, at its expense, at all times provide, maintain, and keep in force the following policies of insurance:

(a) Insurance with respect to the Improvements and the Equipment incorporated therein against any peril included within the classification "All Risks of Physical Loss," including without limitation insurance against loss or damage by (i) fire, lightning,

windstorm, civil commotion, smoke, hail, aircraft, vandalism, theft, explosion, riot, strike, water damage, sprinkler leakage, collapse, and malicious mischief, in amounts at all times sufficient to prevent Mortgagor from becoming a co-insurer within the terms of the applicable policies, but in any event such insurance shall be maintained in the full insurable value of the Improvements and such Equipment (the term "full insurable value" to mean one hundred percent (100%) of the full replacement cost of the Improvements and such Equipment, including the cost of debris removal but excluding any depreciation, footings, or foundations); and (ii) flood (in the event that such insurance is available pursuant to the provisions of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 or other applicable legislation) with a minimum loss limit of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000), earthquake with a minimum loss limit of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000), and other risks from time to time included in "difference in conditions" policies, in each case with insurers meeting the criteria set forth in Section 4.6;

- (b) Comprehensive general liability insurance, including bodily injury and property damage liability, and umbrels liability insurance against any and all claims, including without limitation all legal liability (to the extent insurable) imposed upon Mortgagee and all court costs and attorneys' fees, exising out of or connected with the possession, use, leasing, operation, or condition of the Premises, in such amounts and of such types as are usually carried by persons owning or using property similar to the Premises in the Cook County, Illinois are a but in any event with a combined single limit of not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) for bodily injury and property damage liability with respect to any one occurrence;
- (c) Statutory workers' compensation insurance with respect to any work on or about the Premises
 - (d) Business income insurance covering one (1) year of icsz; and
- (e) Such other insurance against loss or damage with respect to the Premises and the Equipment incorporated therein of the kinds from time to time customarily insured against by persons owning or using property similar to the Premises in the Cock County, Illinois area and in such amounts as are customary.
- (f) If the insurance required by this Section 4.5 is not available on a commercially reasonable basis, Mortgagor shall obtain insurance which (1) approximates as closely as possible the insurance required hereunder and (2) is reasonably approved by Mortgagee.

4.6 Policy Provisions

(a) Each policy of insurance maintained by Mortgagor pursuant to Section 4.5 shall (i) name Mortgagee as an additional insured, as its interest may appear with respect to liability insurance coverage; (ii) contain a lender's loss payable endorsement in favor of Mortgagee in form reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee with respect to hazard insurance coverage; (iii) name Mortgagee as loss payee and provide that all insurance proceeds for

*9667266月位

UNOFFICIAL COPY

losses be adjusted and be payable in accordance with Section 4.6 hereof with respect to hazard insurance coverage; (iv) include effective waivers (v:hether under the terms of any such policy or otherwise) by the insurer of all claims for insurance premiums against all loss payees and named insureds other than Mortgagor (provided that Mortgagee shall have the right to pay premiums and continue any insurance upon the failure to do so of Mortgagor) and all rights of subrogation against any named insured; (v) except in the case of public liability insurance and workers' compensation insurance, provide that any losses shall be payable notwithstanding (A) any act, failure to act, negligence of, or violation or breach of warranties, declarations, or conditions contained in such policy by Mortgagor or Mortgrigge or any other named insured or loss payee, (B) the occupation or use of the insured properties for purposes more hazardous than those permitted by the terms of the policy, (C) are foreclosure or other proceeding or notice of sale relating to the insured properties, of (1) any change in the title to or ownership or possession of the insured properties; (vi) provide that if all or any part of such policy is canceled, terminated or expires, the insurer will forthwith give notice thereof to each named and additional insured and loss payee and that researcellation, termination, expiration, or reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least thirty (30) days or, in the case of cancellation for no ipayment of premiums, ten (10) days after receipt by each named and additional insured and loss payee of written notice thereof; and (vii) not be subject to a deductible in excess of life. Thousand Dollars (\$50,000).

- (b) Mortgagor shall pay as and when the same become due and payable the premiums for all insurance policies that Mortgagor is required to maintain hereunder, and all such policies shall be non-assessable. Mortgagor will deliver to Mortgagee concurrently herewith appropriate evidence of insurance reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee setting forth in reasonable detail the terms (including without limitation any applicable notice requirements) of all insurance policies that Mortgagor is required to maintain hereunder. Mortgagor shall also provide to Mortgagee copies of such policies certified by the insurance companies issuing them promptly after Mortgagee's request therefor. Mortgagor will deliver to Mortgagee, concurrently with each change in any such insurance policy, a certificate with respect to such changed insurance policy certified by Mortgagor, in the same form and containing the same information as the certificates required to be delivered by Mortgagor pursuant to the first sentence of this supparagraph and with each renewal a certificate of Mortgagor certifying that all premiums then due thereon have been paid to the applicable insurers and that the same are in full force and effect.
- (c) Not later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration, termination, or cancellation of any insurance policy that Mortgagor is required to maintain hereunder, Mortgagor shall obtain a replacement policy or policies (or a binding commitment for such replacement policy or policies), which shall be effective no later than the date of the expiration, termination, or cancellation of the previous policy, and shall deliver to Mortgagee a certificate and a true and complete copy of such policy or policies which comply with the requirements of Section 4.6(b), or a copy of the binding commitment for such policy or policies. Mortgagor shall also provide to Mortgagee appropriate evidence

of insurance reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee certified by the insurance companies issuing them as soon as reasonably possible after Mortgagee's request therefor.

- (d) Within thirty (30) days following the end of each policy period, and concurrently with the delivery of each replacement policy pursuant to Section 4.6(c), Mortgagor will deliver to Mortgagee a report or reports by Mortgagor setting forth the particulars as to all insurance obtained by Mortgagor pursuant to Section 4.5 or Section 4.6 and then in effect and stating that all premiums then due thereon have been paid to the applicable insurers and that the same are in full force and effect.
- (e) From time to time, upon the occurrence of any material change in the use or operation of the Subject Property, or in the availability of insurance required hereunder in the area in which the Premises are located, Mortgagor will give Mortgagee prompt notice of such change. Mortgagor will not take out separate or additional insurance concurrent in form or contributing, in the event of loss with that required to be maintained pursuant to this Mortgage unless such insurance complies with this Section 4.6.
- (f) All insurers shall be ruth rized to issue insurance in the State of Illinois, and all insurers and reinsurers shall have the A.M. Best rating of "A" or better and a financial size rating of XII in the current edition of Best Insurance Reports.

4.7 Insurance Proceeds

- (a) Mortgagor shall give prompt written notice to Mortgagee of the occurrence of any damage to or destruction of the Premises in an amount exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) to repair or replace.
- (b) In the event of any damage to or destruction of the Premises or any part thereof and if an Event of Default exists, Mortgagee shall receive all insurance proceeds and shall have the right to apply such proceeds to the payment of the Obligations, in which event the following provisions shall apply:
- (i) Mortgagee shall apply all of the insurance proceeds in the following order and priority: (A) first, to the payment of all reasonable costs and expenses (regardless of the particular nature thereof and whether incurred with or without suit), including without limitation attorneys' fees, incurred by it in connection with the collection of such proceeds; (B) second, to the payment of all amounts of interest at the time due and payable under the Credit Agreement and the Related Agreements (whether at maturity or by declaration of acceleration or otherwise); (C) third, to the payment of all amounts of principal at the time due and payable under the Credit Agreement and the Related Agreements (whether at maturity or by declaration of acceleration or otherwise); (D) fourth, to the payment of all other Obligations then due and payable and secured hereby; and (E) fifth, the balance, if any, to Mortgagor or to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

15

- (ii) All insurance proceeds shall be payable to Mortgagee, and Mortgagor hereby authorizes and directs any affected insurance company to make payment of such proceeds directly to Mortgagee.
- (c) In the event of any damage to or destruction of the Premises, and if an Event of Default does not exist or if an Event of Default exists but Mortgagee shall not have elected to avail itself of its rights under Section 4.7(b), the following provisions shall apply:
- (i) If the insurance proceeds are estimated by Mortgagee to be in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) or more, Mortgagor shall, upon written request of Mortgagee, furnish to Mortgagee construction estimates and other information as Mortgagee shall reasonably request to enable Mortgagee to determine that there are sufficient funds available or committed (including without limitation funds committed by Mortgagor), including such insurance proceeds, to pay all costs and expenses associated with the restoration, repair, and replacement of the Premises, as such costs and expenses are incurred.
- (ii) If Mortgagor has not provided the requested information set forth in subparagraph 4.7(c)(i) above within sixty (60) days after receipt of a written request therefor, or if Mortgagee determines, in its reasonable discretion, that there are not sufficient funds available or committed to pay for the items outlined in subparagraph 4.7(c)(i), Mortgagee may, at its option, require Mortgagor to deliver to the Depositary Institution pursuant to Section 4.7(c)(iv) all such insurance proceeds paid to Mortgagor until such time as the requirements of subparagraph 4.7(c)(i) are satisfied and Mortgagor has established to the reasonable satisfaction of Mortgagee that there are sufficient funds available or committed to ρay for the items outlined in such subparagraph.
- (iii) If the insurance proceeds are estimated by Mortgages to be in an amount less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000). Mortgagor shall be entitled to receive all such proceeds and to apply such proceeds to the rayment of the costs and expenses of repairing, restoring and operating the Premises.
- (iv) If the insurance proceeds are in an amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) or more, Mortgagor shall, at Mortgagee's request, deposit all such insurance proceeds with the Depository Institution. Mortgagee shall instruct the Depository Institution to disburse such proceeds to or for the account of Mortgagor, in installments, to pay the costs and expenses associated with the restoration of the Premises, as such costs and expenses are incurred, in accordance with the procedures set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof. If no Default or Event of Default exists, upon the payment of such costs and expenses, and any payments then due of any indebtedness then secured by the Subject Property, the balance of such proceeds, if any, shall be delivered to Mortgagor.

- (d) If Section 4.7(b) shall be applicable, Mortgagee alone shall have the right to settle, adjust, or compromise any claim under any policy of insurance. In all other cases, (i) Mortgagor may settle, adjust, or compromise any claim that is in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) or less; and (ii) with respect to any claim in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000), Mortgagee and Mortgagor shall consult and cooperate with each other, and each shall be entitled to participate in all meetings and negotiations with respect to the settlement of such claim. Any adjustment or settlement by Mortgagor of any claim that is in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) shall be subject to the approval of Mortgagee, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (e) In case of the foreclosure of the lien of this Mortgage, the court in its judgment may provide that Mortgagee, as judgment creditor, may cause a new or additional loss clause to be attached to each of said policies making the loss thereunder payable to it as such judgment creditor. In the event of foreclosure sale, Mortgagee is hereby authorized, but not required, without the consent of Mortgagor, to assign or cause a receiver to assign any and all insurance policies to the purchaser at the sale, or to take such other steps as Mortgagee may deem advisable, to cause the interest of such purchaser to be protected by any of the said insurance policies. In the event of foreclosure of the lien of this Mortgage, transfer of title or assignment of the Sucject Property in extinguishment, in whole or in part, of the Obligations, all right, title, and interest of Mortgagor in and to all proceeds then payable under any policy of insurance required by this Mortgage shall inure to the benefit of and pass to the successor in interest of Mortgagor or to the purchaser or grantee of the Subject Property.
- (f) All insurance proceeds and other Proceeds (as nereinafter defined) deposited with the Depository Institution shall be deposited in an interest-hearing account, and all interest earned thereon shall become a part of the principal of such proceeds and be disbursed by the Depository Institution in accordance with this Section 4.7. To the extent Mortgagee or the Depository Institution becomes liable for the payment of any taxes (including without limitation withholding taxes) in respect of interest income Mortgagee may cause such taxes to be paid from any monies held by it or the Depository institution hereunder.

4.8 Emirent Domain

- (a) Shou d the Premises or any part thereof or interest therein, be taken or damaged by reason of any public improvements or condemnation proceeding or in any other similar manner ("Condemnation"), or should Mortgagor receive any notice or other information thereof, Mortgagor shall give prompt written notice thereof to Mortgagee.
- (b) In the event of a Condemnation of all or substantially all of the Premises or, without regard to the portion of the Premises subject to Condemnation, if an Event of Default exists:

- (i) Mortgagee shall receive all compensation, awards, and other payments or relief therefor made or granted and shall be entitled, at Mortgagee's option, to commence, appear in, and prosecute in its own name any action or proceeding in connection therewith. All such compensation, awards, damages, and proceeds (the "Proceeds") shall be deemed assigned to Mortgagee, and Mortgagor agrees to execute such further assignments of the Proceeds as Mortgagee may require.
- (ii) Mortgagee shall have the right to receive and apply all such Proceeds in the manner set forth in Section 4.7(b) hereof as if the Proceeds were insurance proceeds. Such application or release shall not, by itself, cure or waive any default hereunder or notice of default under this Mortgage or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice, but shall affect the lien of this Mortgage only to the extent of a reduction in the amount of said lien by the amount so applied.
- (c) If an Event of Default does not exist or if an Event of Default exists but Mortgagee shall not have elected to avail itself of its rights under Section 4.8(b) or in the event of a Condemnation or less than all or substantially all of the Premises, the following provisions shall apply:
- (i) If the parties agree, or the arbitrator determines as provided in Section 4.8(c)(iv), that after restoration or replacement the remainder of the Premises cannot be operated as an economically viable unit, the Proceeds shall be held for subsequent use by Mortgagor in acquiring substitute or replacement Premises or for such other purpose as Mortgagor and Mortgagor mutually agree, in each instance subject to such conditions and restrictions as Mortgagor may reasonably impose.
- (ii) If Section 4.8(c)(i) does not apply, but subject to Section 4.8(c)(iii), Mortgagor shall be entitled to receive all such Proceeds and to apply such Proceeds to the payment of the costs and expenses of repairing, restoring, and operating the Premises.
- (iii) If the Proceeds are in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) or more, Mortgagor shall, at Mortgagee's request, deposit all of such Proceeds with the Depository Institution. Mortgagee shall instruct the Depository Institution to disburse such Proceeds to Mortgagor, in installments, to pay the costs and expenses associated with restoration of the Premises, as such costs and expenses are incurred, in accordance with the requisition and disbursement procedures set forth in Exhibit B. If no Default or Event of Default exists, upon the payment of such costs and expenses, the balance of such Proceeds, if any, shall be delivered to Mortgagor.
- (iv) If, pursuant to Section 4.8(c)(i), the parties do not agree on whether the remainder of the Premises can be operated as an economically viable unit following restoration or replacement, either party may elect to have such decision determined by arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration

Association. If either party shall so elect, notice of demand for arbitration shall be filed in writing with the other party. This provision shall not be deemed to be a consent by either party to arbitration of any dispute other than the dispute specifically contemplated by this Section 4.8(c)(iv). The decision of the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be final. The cost of such arbitration, including the fees and expenses of the arbitrator(s), shall be borne by both parties.

(d) If Section 4.8(b) or 4.8(c)(ii) shall govern and the Proceeds of the Condemnation are estimated by Mortgagee to be substantially less than the amount then due to Mortgagee by Mortgagor, Mortgagee alone shall have the right to settle, adjust, or compromise any claim in connection with a Condemnation of the Premises. In all other cases, (i) Mortgagor may settle, adjust, or compromise any claim that is estimated by Mortgagee to be in an amount less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000); and (ii) with respect to any claim that is estimated by Mortgagee to be in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) or more, Mortgagee and Mortgagor shall consult and cooperate with each other, and each shall be entitled to participate in all meetings and negotialions with respect to the settlement of such claim. Any adjustment or settlement by Mortgagor of any claim that is in an amount in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) shall be subject to the approval of Mortgagee

4.9 Maintenance, Repair, Alterations

Mortgagor will (a) maintain and preserve all its property which is used or useful in its business in good working order and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted. and make all necessary repairs thereto and renewals and replacements thereof except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect or except as permitted by Section 8.2 of the Credit Agreement, (b) not construct any new Improvements or remove, demolish, change, or alter any of the existing Improvements, which construction, removal, demolitica, change, or alteration would reasonably be expected to cause a Material Adverse Effect. (c) subject to Sections 4.7 and 4.3, promptly restore any Improvement that may be darraged or destroyed so that the same shall be at least equal to its value or utility in all material respects prior to the damage or destruction, (d) except for such noncompliance, individually or in the aggregate, which would reasonably be expected to not have a Material Adverse Liffent, and subject to Mortgagor's right to contest or dispute in good faith the same as provided in Section 7.8 of the Credit Agreement, comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions, and restrictions (collectively, "Law") now or hereafter affecting the Subject Property or any part thereof or the use thereof or requiring any alterations or improvements, (e) comply with the material provisions of any I ease, easement, or other agreement affecting all or any part of the Property except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse liffect, and (f) not commit, suffer, or permit any action to be done in or upon the Subject Property in violation of any Law except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, and subject to

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

でではらずならなり

96672690

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor's right to contest or dispute in good faith the same as provided in Section 7.8 of the Credit Agreement.

4.10 Defense and Notice of Losses, Claims and Actions

At Mortgagor's sole expense, Mortgagor shall protect, preserve and defend the title to and right of possession of the Subject Property, the security hereof and the rights and powers of Mortgagee hereunder against all adverse claims. Mortgagor shall give Mortgagee prompt notice in writing of the assertion of any material claim, of the filing of any material action or proceeding, of the occurrence of any material damage to the Subject Property and of any condemnation offer or action.

4.11 P.:lease: , Extensions, Modifications and Additional Security

Without notice to or the consent, approval or agreement of any persons or entities having any interest at any time in the Subject Property or in any manner obligated under the Obligations ("Interested Parties"), Mortgagee may, from time to time, release any person or entity from liability for the payment or performance of any Obligation, take eny action or make eny agreement extending the maturity or otherwise altering the terms or increasing the amount of any Obligation, or accept additional security or release all or a portion of the Subject Property and other security for the Obligations. None of the total oing actions shall release or reduce the personal liability of any of said Interested Parties, or release or impair the priority of the lien of this Mortgage upon the Subject Property.

4.12 Subrogation

Mortgagee shall be subrogated to the lien of all encumbrances, whether released of record or not, paid in whole or in part by Mortgagee pursuant to this Mortgage or by the proceeds of any loan secured by this Mortgage.

4.13 Right Of Inspection

Mortgages, its agents and employees may, on the terms and conditions of Section 7.9 of the Credit Agreement, enter the Subject Property at any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting the Subject Property and ascertaining Mortgagor's compliance with the terms hereof.

4.14 Environmental Protection Matters

(a) The Mortgagor shall comply with any and all laws, regulations, and orders with respect to the release and removal of Hazardous Materials (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) on or from the Premises and shall keep the Premises free of any lien imposed pursuant to such laws, regulations, or orders. If Mortgagor fails to do so, after notice to Mortgagor and the expiration of the earlier of (i) applicable cure periods

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

hereunder, or (ii) the sure period permitted under applicable law, regulation, or order, Mortgagee may either declare an Event of Default under this Mortgage or cause the Premises to be freed from the Hazardous Materials to the extent necessary to comply with such laws and free the Premises from any such lien, and the cost of the removal shall become due and payable upon demand and with interest thereon at the interest rate provided in Section 2.9(c) of the Credit Agreement from the date of demand until paid. Any failure by Mortgagor to reimburse Mortgagee for any amounts expended by the Mortgagor pursuant to this Section 4.14(a) within five (5) days after demand shall be an Event of Default hereunder. Mortgagor shall give to Mortgagee and its agents and its employees access to the Subject Property and hereby specifically grants to Mortgagee a license (but Mortgagee shall not be obligated) to remove the Hazardous Materials if Mortgagor was no as required above.

- (b) Mortgagor shall not cause or permit (or allow any tenant or other occupant of the Premises to cause or permit) the Premises to be used to generate, manufacture, refine, transport, treat, store, handle dispose, transfer, produce or process Hazardous Materials except in accordance with the requirements of applicable Environmental Laws. Mortgagor shall not cause or knowingly permit a Release of Hazardous Materials except in accordance with the requirements of applicable Environmental Law. Mortgagor shall notify Mortgagee in writing immediately upon the receipt of: (i) any Notice, (ii) Mortgagor's discovery of any occurrence of condition on any real property adjoining or in the vicinity of the Subject Property that could cause the Subject Property or any part thereof to be subject to any restrictions on the ovnership, occupancy, transferability, or use of the Subject Property under any Environmental Law (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) or any regulation adopted in accordance therewith, or to be otherwise subject to any restrictions on the ownership, occupancy, transferability, or use of the Subject Property under any Environmental Law.
- c) Should Mortgagor or any tenant or other occupant of the Fremises cause or permit any intentional or unintentional act or omission resulting in the Release of Hazardous Materials requiring any response or cleanup action, Mortgagor mall promptly, and at Mortgagor's sole expense, clean up such Release, or cause such tenant or other occupant to clean up such Release, in accordance with the applicable federal, state and local regulations. Mortgagor shall fully cooperate in allowing from time to time such examinations, tests (including without limitation a geohydrological survey of soil and subsurface conditions), inspections, and reviews of the Premises or any part thereof as Mortgagee, in its reasonable discretion, shall determine to be advisable in order to evaluate any potential environmental problems. The cost of any such examinations, tests, inspections, and reviews shall be paid by Mortgagor.
- (d) Mortgagor shall defend, indemnify, and hold Mortgagee and its officers, directors, agents, employees, successors, and assigns harmless from and against any and all loss, claims, damages, penalties, forfeitures, suits, liabilities, and expenses (including without limitation reasonable costs of defense, settlement, investigation, and legal expenses) asserted and proven against Mortgagee by any person with respect to any claim

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

in connection with such Hazardous Materials, including without limitation any of the same (i) arising out of the contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, including without limitation that resulting from sudden, chronic or long-term pollution, including that which is the result of activities which occurred before the date of this Mortgage or (ii) arising out of injuries to or death of persons, caused by, or resulting from, growing out of, or incidental to the operation or past, present, or future (during the term of this Mortgage) condition of the Premises. The foregoing indemnification (A) shall survive the repayment of the Obligations and (B) does not apply to any expenses arising out of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Mortgagee.

4.15 Actions by Mortgagee to Preserve Premises

- (a) Should Mortgagor fail to pay or perform any of the Obligations, after expiration of any applicable grace or notice and cure period. Mortgagee may pay or perform the same in such manner and to such extent as it may deem necessary in its sole discretion. In connection therewith, without limiting its general powers, Mortgagee shall have and is hereby given the right, but not the obligation: (a) to enter upon and take possession of the Premises; (b) to make additions, alterations, repairs, and improvements to the Premises that are reasonably necessary or proper to keep the Premises in good condition and repair; (c) to appear and participate in any action or proceeding affecting or that may affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Mortgagee; (d) to pay, purchase contest or compromise any encumbrance, claim, charge, lien, or debt that may affect the security of this Mortgage or be prior or superior hereto, including without limitation redemption from any tax sale or forfeiture affecting the Subject Property or any portion thereof, and (e) in exercising such powers, to pay all necessary expenses, including without limitation the reasonable attorneys' fees or other necessary or desirable consultants. Mortgagor shall, on demand therefor by Mortgagee, pay or reimburse Nortgagee for all costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the exercise by Mortgagee of the foregoing rights, including without limitation the cost of evidence of title, court costs, appraisal costs, surveys, and reasonable attorneys' fees, and any failure by Mortgagor to so pay Mortgagee within five (5) days after demand shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. If this Mortgage is placed in the hands of an attorney for the collection of any sum secured hereby, Mortgagor agrees to pay on demand all reasonable costs of collection, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' rees, incurred by Mortgagee, either with or without the institution of any action or proceeding, and in addition to all costs, disbursements, and allowances provided by law, and any failure by Mortgagor to so pay Mortgagee within five (5) days shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. All such costs so incurred shall be deemed to be secured by this Mortgage.
- (b) If Mortgagee shall elect, pursuant to this Section 4.15, to undertake to perform Mortgagor's obligations for restoration or rebuilding as required of Mortgagor by Section 4.7 or Section 4.8 of this Mortgage, Mortgagee shall not be required to restore or rebuild the improvements to any greater extent than will be

Property of County Clerk's Office

covered by available proceeds or estimated proceeds of insurance or condemnation award. An estimate of available proceeds may be made if at such time as Mortgagee is prepared to arrange for plans, solicit bids, let a contract, or otherwise proceed with restoration, the loss may not have been adjusted with insurers or the court may not have finally determined the amount of a condemnation award. If Mortgagee shall have expended any amount for restoration or rebuilding in excess of the actual or estimated proceeds of insurance or condemnation award for the purpose of such repair or replacement, the amount of such excess (the "Excess Restoration Cost") so expended by Mortgagee shall constitute additional indebtedness hereunder and shall be secured by the lien hereof.

- (c) All advances, disbursements, and expenditures (collectively "advances") made by Mortgage before and during foreclosure, prior to sale, and, where applicable, after sale, for the following purposes, including without limitation interest thereon at the interest rate provided in Section 2.9(c) of the Credit Agreement, are hereinafter referred to as "Protective Advances":
 - (i) advances pursuant to this Section 4.15;
 - (ii) Excess Restoration Costs;
- (iii) advances in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage to:

 (A) protect, preserve, or restore the Subject Property; (B) preserve the lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (C) enforce this Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)(5) of Section 15-1302 of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law, 735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et. seq. (1996) as amended from time to time (the "Act");
- (iv) payments of (A) when due installments of prictipal, interest, or other obligations in accordance with the terms of any prior encumbrance, (B) when due installments of real estate taxes and other taxes or assessment for the Subject Property.; (C) other obligations authorized by this Mortgage; or (D) with court approval any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances, or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, all as referred to in the vist paragraph of this Section 4.15 of this Mortgage;
- (v) reasonable attorneys' fees and other reasonable costs incurred in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in Sections 15-1504(d)2 and 15-1510 of the Act and in connection with any other litigation or administrative proceeding to which the Mortgagee may be or become or be threatened or contemplated to be a party, including bankruptcy proceedings, or in the preparation for the commencement or defense of any such suit or proceeding, including without limitation filing fees, appraisers' fees, outlays for documents and expert evidence, witness fees, stenographer's charges, publication costs, and costs (which may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of judgment) of procuring all such abstracts of title, title charges and examinations, foreclosure

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

minutes, title insurance policies, Torrens certificates, appraisals, and similar data and assurances with respect to title and value as Mortgagee may deem reasonably necessary either to prosecute or defend such suit or, in case of foreclosure, to evidence to bidders at any sale that may be had pursuant to the foreclosure judgment the true condition of the title to or the value of the Subject Property;

- (vi) Mortgagee's fees and costs arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and the confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b)(1) of Section 15-1508 of the Act;
- (vii) payment by Mortgagee of taxes and assessments as required of Mortgagoi by Sections 4.2 of this Mortgage;
- (viii) expenses deductible from proceeds of sale referred to in Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 15-1512 of the Act; and
- (ix) expenses incurred and expenditures made by Mortgagee for any one or more of the following: (A) if any of the Subject Property consists of an interest in a leasehold estate under a lease or si blease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the lessee under the terms of the lease or sublease; (B) premiums upon casualty and liability insurance made by Mortgagee whether or not Mortgagee or a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required; (C) payments reasonably required or deemed by Mortgagee to be for the benefit of the Subject Property or reasonably required to be made by the owner of the Subject Property under any grant or declaration of easement, easement agreement, reciprocal easement agreement, agreement with any adjoining land owners, or other instruments creating covenants or restrictions for the benefit of or affecting the Subject Property; and (D) shared or common expense assessments payable to any association or corporation in which the owner of the premises is a member in any way affecting the Subject Property.
- (d) This Mortgage shall be a lien for all Protective Advances as to subsequent purchasers and judgment creditors from the time this Mortgage is recorded pursuant to Section (b)(5) of Section 15-1302 of the Act. The Protective Advances shall, except to the extent, if any, that any of the same is clearly contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, be included in:
- (i) determination of the amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at any time;
- (ii) the indebtedness found due and owing to the Mortgagee in the judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent amendment of such judgment, supplemental judgments, or lers, adjudications, or findings by the court of any additional indebtedness becoming due after entry of such judgment, it being hereby agreed that in any foreclosure judgment the court may reserve jurisdiction for such purpose;

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

- (iii) determination of amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of the Act;
- (iv) determination of the application of income in the hands of any receiver or mortgagee in possession; and
- (v) computation of any deficiency judgment pursuant to Subsections (b)(2) and (e) of Section 15-1508 and Section 15-1511 of the Act.
- (e) All moneys paid for Protective Advances or any of the other purposes herein authorized and all expenses paid or incurred in connection therewith, including without limitation attorneys' fees, and any other moneys advanced by Mortgagee to protect the Premises and the lien hereof, shall be additional indebtedness secured hereby and shall become immediately due and payable without notice and with interest thereon as provided in Section 4.15(c). Inaction of Mortgagee shall never be considered as a waiver of any right accruing to it on account of any default on the part of Mortgagor.

4.16 Mortgagor Leuse

- (a) The provisions contained in this Mortgage shall be deemed to be obligations of Mortgagor in addition to Mortgagor's obligations as tenant with respect to similar matters under which Mortgagor is obligated under the Mortgagor Lease and shall not restrict or limit Mortgagor's duties and obligations to keep and perform promptly all of its covenants, agreements, and obligations as tenant under such Mortgagor Lease.
- (b) Except for such nonperformance and noncompliance that could not have a material adverse effect on Mortgagee's security interest hereunder, Mortgagor shall at all times fully perform and comply with all agreements, covenants, terms, and conditions imposed upon the tenant under the Mortgagor Lease, and, if Mortgagor shall fail so to do, and if Mortgagee's security interest in Mortgager's leasehold interest under the Mortgagor Lease shall be materially adversely affected thereby, Mortgagee may (but shall not be obligated to) take any action Mortgagee doesns necessary or desirable to prevent or cure any default thereunder including without limitation performance by any of the tenant's covenants or obligations under the Mortgagor Lease; provided, however, that to the extent Mortgagee is granted a cure period by Mortgagor's landlord under the Mortgagor Lease beyond that granted to Mortgagor thereunder, Mortgagee agrees that it will not commence any action to cure such default until the expiration of Mortgagor's cure period. Upon Mortgagee's request, Mortgagor will submit satisfactory evidence of payment of all of its monetary obligations under the Mortgagor Lease (including without limitation rents, taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, and operating expenses).
- (c) Upon receipt by Mortgagee from the landlord under Mortgagor Lease of any written notice of default by Mortgagor or any other party as tenant thereunder, Mort-

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

gagee may rely thereon and take such action as aforesaid to cure such default even though the existence of such default or the nature thereof be questioned or denied by Mortgagor or by any party on behalf of Mortgagor. Mortgagee may pay and expend such sums of money as Mortgagee in its sole discretion deems necessary for any such purpose, and Mortgagor hereby agrees to pay to Mortgagee, on demand, all such sums so paid and expended by Mortgagee, and any failure by Mortgagor to so reimburse Mortgagee within five (5) days after demand shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. All sums so paid and expended by Mortgagee, and the interest thereon, shall be ad led to and be secured by the lien of this Mortgage.

- (d) Mortgager shall not surrender its leasehold estate and its interest created under the Mortgagor Lease, or materially modify or amend, terminate, or cancel the Mortgagor Lease. Any attempted material modification, material amendment, surrender, termination, or cancellation by Mortgagor shall be null and void and of no force or effect.
- (e) If there shall be riled by or against Mortgagor a petition under the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. Sections 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"). Mortgagor, as te ant under the Mortgagor Lease, or any trustee appointed by the Bankruptcy Court in such proceedings, shall immediately (but in no event more than two (2) weeks after the filing of such petition) notify Mortgagee in writing of Mortgagor's or the trustee's intent, as the case may be, to assume or reject the Mortgagor Leas: pursuant to Section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. If the intent of Mortgagor or such trustee is to reject the Mortgagor Lease or if such notice is for any reason not so given to Mortgagee or if it reasonably uppears to Mortgagee that Mortgagor or the trustee does not intend to assume the Mortgagor Lease, then at any time thereafter Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the colligation, to serve upon Mortgagor or such trustee a notice stating that (i) Mortgagee Jomands that Mortgagor or trustee assume and assign the Mortgagor Lease to Mortgagee or Mortgagee's nominee pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and (ii) Mortgagee covenants to cure or provide adequate assurance of pro npt cure of all defaults and provide directly or through its nominee adequate assurance of plane performance ur der the Mortgagor Lease. If Mortgagee serves upon Mortgagor or such trustee the notice described in the preceding sentence. Mortgagor or such frustee shall not seek to reject the Mortgagor Lease but shall forthwith (and in all events before the expiration of all applicable time periods for such assumption and assignment) seek authorization from the Bankruptcy Court to assume and assign the Mortgagor Lease to Mortgagee (subject to any higher or better offer therefor, as approved by the Bankruptcy Court) subject to the performance by Mortgagee of the covenant provided for in clause (ii) of the preceding sentence. Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee may at any time apply to the Bankruptcy Court for an extension of any time period for the assumption of the Mortgagor Lease by Mortgagor and that the protection of Mortgagee's security interest in the Mortgagor Lease shall be deemed sufficient cause for such extension and Mortgagor shall not oppose any application by Mortgagee for such extension.

Property of County Clerk's Office

- (f) No release or forbearance of any of Mortgagor's obligations under the Mortgagor Lease, pursuant to the Mortgagor Lease or otherwise, including without limitation Mortgagor's obligations with respect to the payment of rent as provided for in the Mortgagor Lease and the performance of all the terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, and agreements contained in the Mortgagor Lease to be kept, performed, or complied with by the tenant therein, shall release Mortgagor from any of Mortgagor's obligations under this Mortgage. The lien of this Mortgage attaches to all of Mortgagor's rights and remedies at any time arising under or pursuant to Subsection 365(h) of the Bankruptcy Code, including without limitation all of Mortgagor's rights to remain in possession of the Subject Property.
- (g) Mongagor hereby unconditionally assigns, transfers, and sets over to Mortgagee all of Mortgagor's claims and rights to the payment of damages arising from any rejection by the landlord of the Mortgagor Lease under the Bankruptcy Code. Mortgagee shall have the right to proceed in its own name or in the name of Mortgagor with respect to any claim, suit, action, or proceeding relating to the rejection of the Mortgagor Lerse, including without limitation the right to file and prosecute, to the exclusion of Mertgagor, any proofs of claim, complaints, motions, applications, notices, and other documents, in any case in which the landlord is the debtor under the Bankruptcy Code. This assignment constitutes a present, irrevocable, and unconditional assignment of the foregoing claims, rights, and remedies and shall continue in effect until all of the indebtedness and obligations secured by this Mortgage shall have been satisfied and discharged in full. Any amounts received by Mortgagee as damages arising out of the rejection of the Mortgagor Lease as aforesaid shall be applied first to all costs and expenses of Mortgagee (including without limitation attorneys' fees) incurred in connection with the exercise of any of its rights or remedies hereunder and then to reduce the unpaid indebtedness secured by this Mortgage in such order as Mortgagee may determine.
- (h) Unless Mortgagee shall otherwise expressly consent in writing, the fee title to the Property demised by the Mortgagor Lease and the leasehold estrate therein contained shall not merge but shall always remain separate and distinct, notwithstanding the union of the fee title and the leasehold estate by purchase or otherwise, in the landlord or the tenant thereunder, or in any other party. If Mortgagor acquires the fee title or any other estate, title, or interest in the property demised under the Mortgagor Lease or any part thereof, the lien of this Mortgage, without further act, deed, conveyance, or deed of trust on behalf of Mortgagor, shall attach to, cover, and be a lien upon such acquired estate, title, or interest, and such interest shall thereupon be and become a part of the security encumbered by this Mortgage with the same force and effect as if specifically encumbered in this Mortgage. In the event thereof, upon request of Mortgagee without cost or expense to Mortgagee, Mortgagor will execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further acts, conveyances, deeds, mortgages, deeds of trust, and assurances as Mortgagee shall reasonably require to ratify and confirm Mortgagee's lien on the acquired estate, title, or interest.

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

- (i) Mortgagor shall advise Mortgagee in writing of the giving of any notice to Mortgagor by the landlord under the Mortgagor Lease of any default by Mortgagor as tenant thereunder in the performance or observance of any of the terms, conditions, and covenants to be performed or observed by the tenant thereunder and to deliver to Mortgagee a true copy of each such notice. In addition, Mortgagor shall, promptly after obtaining actual knowledge thereof, notify Mortgagee of any filing by or against Landlord under the Mortgagor Lease of a petition under the Bankruptcy Code. Mortgagor shall thereafter forthwith give written notice of such filing to Mortgagee, setting forth any information received by Mortgagor as to the date of such filing, the court in which such petition was filed and the relief sought therein. Mortgagor shall promptly deliver to Mortgagee following receipt any and all notices, summonses, pleadings, applications, and other documents received by Mortgagor in connection with any such position and any proceedings relating thereto.
- (j) If the Mortgagor Lease is cancelled or terminated, and Mortgagee or its nominee shall acquire an interest in any new lease of the property demised thereby, Mortgagor shall have no right, title, or interest in or to the new lease or to the leasehold estate created by such new lease.
- (k) If any action, proceeding, motion, or notice shall be commenced or filed in respect of the landlord or the leasehold estate under the Mortgagor Lease in connection with any case (including a case commenced or filed under the Bankruptcy Code), Mortgagee shall have the option, to the exclusion of Mortgagor, exercisable upon notice from Mortgagee to Mortgagor, to conduct and control any such litigation with counsel of Mortgagee's choice. Mortgagee may proceed in its own name or in the name of Mortgagor in connection with any such Litigation, and Mortgagor agrees to execute any and all powers, authorizations, consents, or other documents required by Mortgagee in connection therewith. Mortgagor shall, upcar demand, pay to Mortgagee all costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) paid or incurred by Mortgagee in cornection with the prosecution or conduct of any such proceedings. Any such costs or expenses not paid by Mortgagor as aforesaid shall be secured by the lien of this Mortgage and shall be added to the principal amount of the indebtedness secured hereby. Mortgagor shall not commence any action, suic. proceeding, or case, or file any application or make any motion, in respect of the Mortgagor Lease in any such case without the prior written consent of Mortgagee.
- (!) Mortgagor will use its best efforts to obtain and deliver to Mortgagee, within ten (10) days after written request by Mortgagee, an estopped certificate from the landlord under the Mortgagor Lease setting forth (i) the name of the tenant thereunder, (ii) that the Mortgagor Lease has not been modified or, if it has been modified, the date of each modification (together with copies of each such modification), (iii) the rent payable under the Mortgagor Lease, (iv) the date to which all rental charges have been paid by the tenant under the Mortgagor Lease, (v) whether there are any alleged defaults by the tenant under the Mortgagor Lease

Property of County Clerk's Office

and, if so, setting forth the nature thereof in reasonable detail, and (vi) as to such other matters as Mortgagee may reasonably request.

(m) Mortgagor represents and warrants to Mortgagee that, as of the date hereof, no default under the Mortgagor Lease has occurred and is continuing which default will materially adversely impair Mortgagee's security interest hereunder, and the Mortgagor Lease is valid and subsisting for the term set forth therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, this Mortgage shall rut constitute an assignment of the Mortgagor Lease, and Mortgagee shall have no liability or obligation thereunder by reason of its acceptance of this Mortgage.

5. EVENTS O' DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

5.1 Events of Pefault

The occurrence of any of the following events shall be deemed to be an Event of Default hereunder:

- (a) Mortgagor shall fail to comply with any term, covenant or condition contained in the Guaranty; or
- (b) Mortgagor shall fail to comply with any term, covenant, or condition contained in this Mortgage for which no grace period is provided in the Credit Agreement (i) with respect to the payment of money, when due (including any applicable grace period specified herein), which default shall be continuing, or (ii) with respect to defaults other than for payments of money, which default shall be continuing for a period in excess of the grace period specified herein for such default or, if no grace period is specified, for a period of fifteen (15) days beyond the time specified herein for performance; or
- (c) Mortgagor shall be in default under the Mortgagor Lease, and such default shall continue beyond all applicable grace periods contained in the Mortgagor Lease so that Mortgagee's security interest in Mortgagor's leasehold interest under the Mortgagor Lease is materially adversely affected.

5.2 Remedies

If an Event of Default exists, Mortgagee may, without any presentment, demand, protest, or notice of any kind to Mortgagor, declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable. In addition, if an Event of Default has occurred hereunder, or when the indebtedness hereby secured, or any part thereof, shall become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, Mortgagee shall have the right to foreclose the lien hereof for such indebtedness or part thereof and pursue all remedies afforded to a mortgagee under and pursuant to the applicable law. In case of any foreclosure sale of the Premises, the same may be sold in one or more parcels.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

5.3 Partial Foreclosure

It is further agreed that, if an Event of Default shall exist with respect to the payment of any part of the secured indebtedness, as an alternative to the right of foreclosure for the full secured indebtedness after acceleration thereof, Mortgagee shall have the right to institute partial foreclosure proceedings with respect to such portion of said indebtedness, as if under a full foreclosure, and without declaring the entire secured indebtedness due (such proceeding being hereinafter referred to as a "partial foreclosure"), and provided that if a foreclosure judgment is entered pursuant to a partial foreclosure proceeding because of an Event of Default with respect to a part of the secured indebtedness, such judgment and sale pursuant thereto may be made subject to the continuing lien of this Mortgage for the unmatured part of the secured indebtedness. It is agreed that such judgment or sale pursuant to a partial foreclosure, if so made, shall not in any manner affect the unmatured part of the secured indebtedness, but as to such unmatured part this Mortgage and the lien thereof shall remain in full force and effect just as though no foreclosure judgment or sale had been entered or made under the provisions of this Section 5.3. Notwithstanding the filing of any partial foreclosure or entry of a judgment of foreclosure therein, Mortgagee they elect, at any time prior to a foreclosure sale pursuant to such judgment, to discontinue such partial foreclosure and to accelerate the secured indebtedness by reason of any uncured default or defaults upon which such partial foreclosure was predicated or by reason of any other defaults and proceed with full foreclosure proceedings. It is further agreed that several foreclosure sales may be made pursuant to partial foreclosure without exhausting the right of full or partial foreclosure sale for any unmatured part of the secured indebtedness, it being the purpose to provide for a partial foreclosure sale of the secured indebtedness for any matured portion of the secured indebtedness without exhausting the power to foreclose and to sell the Premises pursuant to any such partial foreclosure for any other part of the secured indebtedness, whether matured at the time or subsequently maturing, and without exhausting any right of acceleration and full to reclosure.

5.4 Personal Property

Mortgagee may proceed as to the Personal Property in accordance with Mortgagee's rights and remedies in respect to the Subject Property or sell the Personal Property separately and without regard to the remainder of the Subject Property in accordance with Mortgagee's rights and remedies provided by the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois as well as other rights and remedies available at law or in equity.

5.5 Waiver of Marshalling

Mortgagor waives all rights, legal and equitable, it may now or hereafter have to require marshalling of assets or to require upon foreclosure sales of assets in a particular order. Each successor and assign of Mortgagor, including without

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

limitation, a holder of a lien subordinate to the lien created hereby (without implying that Mortgagor has, except as expressly provided herein, a right to grant an interest in, or a subordinate lien on, the Subject Property), by acceptance of its interest or lien agrees that it shall be bound by the above waiver, as if it gave the waiver itself.

5.6 Waiver of Statutory Rights

To the extent permitted by law, Mortgagor hereby agrees that it shall not and will not apply for or avail itself of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension, or exemption laws, or any so-called "Moratorium Laws," now existing or hereafter enacted, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Mortgage, but hereby waives the benefit of such laws. Mortgagor for itself and all who may claim through or under it waives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Subject Property marshalled upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the Premises sold as an entirety. Mortgagor acknowledges that the Subject Property does not constitute agricultural real estate, as said term is defined in Section 15-1201 of the Act or residential real estate as defined in Section 15-1219 of the Act. Mortgagor hereby waives any and all rights of redemption on behalf of Mortgagor and on behalf of each and every person acquiring any interest in or title to the Subject Property of any nature whatsoever, subsequent to the date of this Mortgage. The foregoing waiver of right of redemption is made pursuant to the provisions of Section 15-1601(b) of the Act.

5.7 Application of Proceeds of Foreclosure Salz

The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the Subject Property shall be distributed and applied in accordance with the provisions of Subsection (c) of Section 15-1512 of the Act. The judgment of foreclosure or order confirming the cale shall provide (after application pursuant to Subsections (a) and (b) of said Section 15-1512) for application of sale proceeds in the following order of priority: first, all items not covered by the provisions of said Subsections (a) and (b), which under the terms hereof constitute secured indebtedness additional to that evidenced by the Credit Agreement and the other Related Agreements, with interest thereon as herein provided; and second, all principal and interest remaining unpaid on the loan evidenced by the Credit Agreement and the other Related Agreements.

5.8 Appointment of Receiver

Upon, or at any time after the filing of a complaint to foreclose this Mortgage, the court in which such complaint is filed shall appoint a receiver of the Subject Property whenever Mortgagee, when entitled to possession, so requests pursuant to Section 15-1702(a) of the Act or when such appointment is otherwise authorized by operation of law. Such receiver shall have all powers and duties prescribed by Section 15-1704 of the Act, including the power to make leases to be binding upon all

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

parties, including the purchaser at a sale pursuant to a judgment of foreclosure and any person acquiring an interest in the Subject Property after entry of a judgment of foreclosure, all as provided in Subsection (g) of Section 15-1701 of the Act. In addition, such receiver shall also have the following powers: (a) to extend or modify any then existing leases, which extensions and modifications may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessees to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the indebtedness hereunder and beyond the date of the issuance of a deed or deeds to a purchaser or purchasers at a foreclosure sale, it being understood and agreed that any such leases, and the options or other such provisions to be contained therein, shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons whose interests in the Subject Property are subject to the lien hereof and upon the purchaser or purchasers of any foreclosure sale, notwithstanding any redemption, discharge of the mortgage indet tellness, satisfaction of any foreclosure judgment, or issuance of any certificate of sale or deed to any purchaser; and (b) all other powers that may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, control, management, and operation of the Subject Property during the whole of the period of receivership. The court from an e to time, either before or after entry of judgment of foreclosure, may authorize the receiver to apply the net income in his or her hands in payment in whole or in part of: (a) the indebtedness secured hereby, or by or included in any judgment of foreclosure or supplemental judgment; and (b) the deficiency in case of a sale and deficiency.

5.9 Remedies Upon Default

Mortgagor covenants and agrees that should Mortgagor fail or refuse to make any payment or do any act that it is obligated hereunder to make or do, at the time and in the manner herein provided, then Mortgagee may, after notice (if required) and the expiration of any applicable grace period (if any) set for his Section 9.1 of the Credit Agreement, but without any additional notice to or demand upon Mortgagor, without releasing Mortgagor from any obligation hereunder, and without waiving its right to declare a default as herein provided or impairing any declaration of default:

- (a) Make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as Mortgagee may deem necessary to protect the security hereof, and any sums expended for such purposes shall become part of the Obligations secured hereby;
- (b) Commence, appear in, or defend any action or proceedings purporting to affect the security hereof, or the interests, rights, powers, and duties of Mortgagee hereunder, whether brought by or against Mortgagor or Mortgagee;
- (c) Pay, purchase, contest, or compromise any claim, debt, lien, charge, or encumbrance that in its judgment may affect or appear to affect the security of this Mortgage or the interests, rights, powers, or duties of Mortgagee hereunder, and any sums expended for such purposes shall become part of the Obligations secured hereby; and

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

U6924.996

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) In any case in which, under the provisions of this Mortgage, Mortgagee has a right to institute foreclosure proceedings, whether before or after the whole principal sum secured hereby is declared to be immediately due as aforesaid, or whether before or after the institution of legal proceedings to foreclose the lien hereof or before or after judgment thereunder, and at all times until confirmation of sale, Mortgagor shall forthwith, upon demand of Mortgagee, surrender to Mortgagee, and Mortgagee shall be entitled to take, and upon Mortgagee's request to the court, Mortgagee shall be placed in, possession of the Subject Property or any part thereof, personally or by its agents or attorneys as provided in Subsections (b)(2) and (c) of Section 15-1701 of the Act. In such event, Mortgagee in its discretion may, with or without force and with or without process of law, enter upon and take and maintain or apply to the court in which a foreclosure is pending to be placed in possession of all or any part of the Subject Property, together with all documents, books, records, papers, and accounts of Mortgagor or then owner of the Subject Property relating thereto, and may exclude Mortgagor and its agents and servants wholly therefrom and may, as attorney in fact or egent of Mortgagor, or in its own name as Mortgagee and under the powers herein granted, hold, operate, manage, and control the Subject Property and conduct the business, if any, thereof, either personally or by its agents, and with full power to use such measures, legal or equitable, as in its discretion or in the discretion of its successors or assigns may be deemed proper or necessary to enforce the payment or security of the avails, reats, issues, and profits of the Premises, including without limitation actions for the recovery of rent, actions in forcible detainer, and actions in distress for rest and with full power: (i) to cancel or terminate any Lease for any cause or on any ground that would entitle Mortgagor to cancel the same; (ii) to elect to disaffirm any Lease that is then subordinate to the lien hereof; (iii) to extend or modify any then existing Lease, and to make new Leases, which extensions, modifications, and new Leases may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessees to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the indebtedness hereunder and beyond the date of the issuance of a deed or deeds to a purchaser or purchasers at a foreclosure sale, it being understood and agreed that any such Leases, and the options or other such provisions to be contained herein, shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons whose interests in the Subject Property are subject to the lien hereof and upon the purchaser or purchasers fit any foreclosure sale, notwithstanding any redemption from sale, discharge of the Mortgage indebtedness, satisfaction of any foreclosure decree, or issuance of any certificate of sale or deed to any purchaser; (iv) to enter into any management, leasing, or brokerage agreements covering the Subject Property; (v) to make all necessary or proper repairs, decorating, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments, and improvements to the Subject Property as to it may seem judicious; (vi) to insure and reinsure the same and all risks incidental to Mortgagee's possession, operation, and management thereof, and (vii) to receive all of such avails, rents, issues, and profits, hereby granting full power and authority to exercise each and every of the rights, privileges, and powers herein granted at any and all times hereafter, without notice to Mortgagor. Without limiting the generality of the

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

うりにするものの

foregoing provisions of this Section, Mortgagee shall also have all power, authority and duties as provided in Section 15-1703 of the Act. Mortgagee, in the exercise of the rights and powers hereinabove conferred upon it by this Section 5.9, shall have full power to use and apply the avails, rents, issues, and profits of the Subject Property to the payment of or on account of the following, in such order as Mortgagee may determine: the expenses of receivership, if any; the proper costs of upkeep, maintenance, repair, and operation of the Subject Property; the repayment of any sums theretofore or thereafter advanced pursuant to the terms of this Mortgage; the interest then due or next to become due upon the indebtedness secured hereby; the taxes and assessments upon the Subject Property then due or next to become due; and the unpaid principal of such indebtedness. The collection and receipt of income, rents, issues, profits, and proceeds from the Subject Property by Mortgagee, its agent or receiver, after declaration of default shall not affect or impair such default or declaration of default, but foreclosure proceedings may be conducted and foreclosure sales effected notwithstanding the receipt and collection of any such income, rents, issues, profits, and proceeds. Any such income, rents, issues, profits, and proceeds in the possession of Mortgagee or its agent or receiver at the time of foreclosure sale and not theretofore applied as norein provided, shall be applied in the same manner and for the same purposes as the proceeds of the foreclosure sale. Mortgagee shall be under no obligation to make any of the payments or do any of the acts referred to in this Section 5.9, and any of the actions referred to in this Section 5.9 may be taken by Mortgagee irrespective of whether any notice of default or election to sell has been given hereunder and without regard to the adequacy of the security for the To Clark Obligations.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

6.1 Governing Law

This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois; provided, however, that to the extent that (a) any covenant of Mortgagor contained herein is incorporated by reference to the Credit Agreement or is substantively identical to a covenant of Mortgagor set forth in the Credit Agreement and (b) the interpretation of any such covenant under the laws of the State of Illinois differs from such interpretation under the laws of the State of New York, the interpretation of such covenant shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York; provided further, however, that the rights and remedies of Mortgagee after a violation of such covenant shall still be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. If any provision or clause of this Mortgage conflicts with applicable laws, such conflicts shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage that can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage are declared to be severable. This Mortgage cannot be waived, changed, discharged or terminated

96672690

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, discharge, or termination is sought.

6.2 Limitation Of Interest

It is the intent of Mortgagor and Mortgagee in the execution of this Mortgage and all other instruments evidencing or securing the Obligations to contract in strict compliance with the relevant usury laws. In furtherance thereof, Mortgagee and Mortgagor stipulate and agree that none of the terms and provisions contained herein shall ever be construed to create a contract for the use, forbearance, or detention of money requiring payment of interest at a rate in excess of the maximum interest rate permitted to be charged by relevant law. Mortgagor or any guarantor, endorser, or other party new or hereafter becoming liable for the payment of any of the Obligations shall never be required to pay interest at a rate in excess of the maximum interest that may be lawfully charged under relevant law, and the provisions of this Section 6.2 shall control over all other provisions of any instrument executed in connection herewith that may be in apparent conflict herewith. If it is determined that any holder of any of the Obligations has collected moneys that are deemed to constitute interest and are deemed to increase the effective interest rate on the Obligations to a rate in excess of the permitted to be charged by relevant law, all such sums deemed to constitute interest in excess of such legal rate shall be applied by such holder to payment of such Obligations, as such Obligations mature, or refunded to Mortgagor. Mortgagor represents, warrants, and covenants that the proceeds of the loan evidenced by the Credit Agreement and the other Related Agreements will be used for the purposes specified in subparagraph 1(c) contained in Section 4 of The Interest Act, 815 ILCS 205/4, and that said loan constitutes a "business loan" within the meaning of that Section.

6.3 Notices

Whenever Mortgagor or Mortgagee shall desire to give or serve on the other any notice, demand, request, or other communication with respect to this Mortgage, each such notice, demand, request or other communication shall be in writing and shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Section 11.2 of the Credit Agreement to the respective addresses set forth below or such other address as to which a party has given notice to the other party:

IF TO MORTGAGEE: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Administrative Lender

555 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor San Francisco, California 94163

Attention: Alan Wray

Vice President

Telephone: (415) 396-7889 Facsimile: (415) 362-5081

06927396

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

IF TO MORTGAGOR: Farley Candy Company

TriState International Office Center

Suite 222, Building 75

Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 Telephone: (708)374-0900

6.4 Captions

The captions or headings at the beginning of each Article and Section hereof are for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of this Mortgage.

6.5 Invalidity or Unenforceability

If the lien of this Mortgage are invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the Obligations secured hereby, or if such lien and security interest are invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the Subject Property, the unsecured or partially secured portion of the Obligations shall be completely paid prior to the payment of the remaining and secured or partially secured portion of the Obligations, and all payments made on the Obligations, whether voluntary or under foreclosure or other enforcement action or procedure, shall be considered to have been first paid on and applied to the full payment of that portion of the Obligations that is not secured or not fully secured by the lien and security interest of this Mortgage.

6.6 Subrogation

To the extent Mortgagee advances any funds under this Mortgage to pay any outstanding lien, charge, or encumbrance against the Subject Property, such proceeds or advances have been or will be advanced by Mortgagee at Mortgagor's request, and Mortgagee shall be subrogated to any and all rights and liens held by any owner or holder of such outstanding liens, charges, and encumbrances, irrespective of whether said liens, charges, or encumbrances are released.

6.7 No Merger

Upon the foreclosure of the lien created by this Mortgage on the Subject Property, any Leases then existing shall not be destroyed or terminated by application of the law of merger or as a matter of law or as a result of such foreclosure unless Mortgagee or any purchaser at any such foreclosure sale shall so elect. No act by or on behalf of Mortgagee or any such purchaser shall constitute a termination of any Lease unless Mortgagee or such purchaser shall give written notice thereof to such tenant or subtenant.

6.8 Non-Waiver

Except as expressly provided to the contrary herein, acceptance by Mortgagee of any sum after the same is due shall not constitute a waiver of the right either to

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

require prompt payment, when due, of all other sums hereby secured or to declare an Event of Default as herein provided. The acceptance by Mortgagee of any sum in an amount less than the sum then due shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and upon the condition that it shall not constitute a waiver of the obligation of Mortgagor to pay the entire sum then due, and Mortgagor's failure to pay said entire sum then due shall be and continue to be a default notwithstanding such acceptance of such amount on account, as aforesaid, and Mortgagee shall be at all times thereafter and until the entire sun then due shall have been paid, and not withstanding the acceptance by Mortgagee thereafter of further sums on account, or otherwise, entitled to exercise all rights in this Mortgage conferred upon it upon the occurrence of a default hereunder. Consent by Mortgagee to any transaction or action of Mortgagor that is subject to consent or approval of Mortgagee hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to they ire such consent or approval to future or successive transactions or actions. No failur by Mortgagee to insist upon the strict performance of any term hereof or to exercise any right, power, or remedy consequent upon a breach thereof shall constitute a valver of any such term or of any such breach. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this Mortgage, which shall continue in full force and effect, or the rights of Mortgagee with respect to any other then existing or subsequent breach.

6.9 Further Assurances

Mortgagor at its own expense, will execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such instruments and take all such action as may be necessary to assure to Mortgagee the lien and security interests hereof against the properties herein described and the rights intended to be provided to Mortgagee herein.

6.10 Additional Security

Without notice to or consent of Mortgagor and without impairment of the lien and rights created by this Mortgage, Mortgagee may accept from Mortgagor or from any other person additional security for the Obligations. Neither the giving of this Mortgage nor the acceptance of any such additional security shall prevent Mortgagee from resorting, first, to such additional security, and, second, to the security created by this Mortgage without affecting Mortgagee's lien and rights under this Mortgage.

6.11 Mortga eee As Administrative Lender

The term "Mortgagee", as used herein with respect to the exercise of any rights or remedies or the taking of any action which the Mortgagee may take or be required to take hereunder, shall be deemed to mean the Administrative Lender with, if applicable, the consent of the requisite percentage in interest of the Lenders pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement.

3667263n

6.12 Remedies Cumulative

No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Mortgagee is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy herein or by law provided or permitted, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given by this instrument to Mortgagee or to which Mortgagee may be otherwise entitled may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Mortgagee, and Mortgagee may pursue inconsistent remedies

6.13 Release

If Mortgagor so all fully pay and satisfy all of the Obligations, then Mortgagee shall release this Mortgage and the lien thereof by proper instrument upon payment and discharge of all indebtedness secured hereby and payment of any filing fee in connection with such release. In addition, Mortgagee shall release any portion of the Subject Property which is transferred as permitted under Sections 8.2(b) or 8.2(c) of the Credit Agreement up in payment of any filing fee in connection with such release.

6.14 Time of the Essence

Time is of the essence of this Mortgage, and the performance of all provisions hereof. Nothing contained in this Section 6.14 shall be deemed to vitiate any grace periods applicable to Mortgagor provided for herein or in the Related Documents.

6.15 Inconsistent Provisions

In the event that the provisions of this Mortgage directly conflict with any provision of the Credit Agreement or Related Agreements, the provisions of the Credit Agreement and Related Agreements shall govern, except the provisions of the Mortgage with respect to the creation and perfection of a security interest or lien on the Subject Property, and the enforcement and governing law provisions of this Mortgage shall be governed by the terms and provisions hereof.

6.16 Incorporation by Reference

The terms and obligations of the Related Agreements are incorporated herein by this reference.

6.17 Subordina'e Lien

If the documents providing for the lien of a Permitted Purchase Money Security Interest or a Permitted Capital Lease do not prohibit additional liens on the property subject to such lien, the lien of this Mortgage shall constitute (a) a subordinate lien on such property subject to such Permitted Purchase Money Security Interest and (b) a

lien on Mortgagor's right, title and interest in, under and to such Permitted Capital Lease.

IN WITNESS WIEREOF, Mortgagor has caused this Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

*966757690

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office MORTGAGOR: FARLEY CANDY COMPANY,

This Instrument Was Prepared By:

Dennis P. Martin Morrison & Foerster LLP 345 California Street San Francisco, California 94104 (415) 677-6710

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

0632690

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OF

96674690

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State afcresaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Robert Davies, personally known to me to be the Sr. Vice-President of FARLEY CANDY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, and and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Sr. Vice-President, he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as Sr. Vice-President of said corporation, and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as his irre and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

y i.
OxCootCounty Given under my hand and official seal, this 30th day of August, 1996.

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL" PATRICIA I. BOWMAN

Motary Public. State of Illinois -lest's Office My Commission Expires Oct. 14, 1996

EXHIBIT A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 31ST STREET LAND

All of the real property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, and more particularly described as follows:

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

36872630

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FARCEL 1: (FEE PARCEL)

のもられるもの

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID 56) 584.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 365.13 FEET, NORTHERLY LINE OF A 100 FEET STRIP OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO CHICAGO AND ILLINOIS WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY BY DOCUMENT #3962480 SAID 100 FEET STRIP BEING NORTH AND ADJOINING LOT 17 OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF RIGHT OF WAY FROM NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TO THE WILL COUNTY LINE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, 358.90 FEET, TO THE FIST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 488.29 FEET, TO A POINT THAT IS 592.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST SAID SECTION 36; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 35, 75.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 40.42 FEET; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE WORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 78.00 FEET; THENCE WORTH, WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 CF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36. 60 00 FEET; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 179.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36 THAT IS 592.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 76.02 FEET TO THE POINT BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF "HAVE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:

1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 40.42 FEET; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 78.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PALALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 83.00 FEET; THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 107.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH. PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 123,00 FFET TO A LINE 592.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE MORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36: THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WOITH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 29.00 FEET IN THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: (FEF PARCEL)

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36 THAT IS 592.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 76.02 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 40.42 FRET; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 78.00 FEET: THENCE SOUTH, PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 83.00 FEET; THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE MORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 107.00 PEET; THENCE NORTH, PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 123.00 FEET TO A LINE 592.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, 29.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

0697,1396

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:

PARCEL 4: (FEE PARCEL)

Stoppen of Continue of Continu A PORTION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTH 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 39 NOPTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 100 FEET DISTANT MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES AND NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTHERLY LIMIT DISTANT EASTERLY 33 FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE SAID NORTH EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST OF SECTION :6, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERUDIAN, AND THE SAID SOUTHERLY LIMIT of West STREET BEING THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY PEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY PROPERTY OWNED BY THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY AND LEASED BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO 903.67 FEET TO A POINT INTERSECTION OF SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LIMITS OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD SAID POINT FEET DINTANT EASTERLY FROM AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE SAID WESTERLY LINE OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND BEING ALSO 100 FEET NORTHERLY FROM AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTHERLY LIMIT OF THE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:

RIGHT OF WAY OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SAID NORTHERLY LIMIT OF RIGHT OF WAY OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD 483.84 FEET MORE CR LESS TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY OWNED BY THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD AND LEASED BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO A DISTANCE OF 727.29 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE SOUTHERLY LIMIT OF WEST 31ST STREET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SAID SOUTHERLY LIMIT OF WEST 31ST STREET 450 FEET TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5. (LEASEHOLD PARCEL - TO COME)

THE WEST 3: FEET CF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 100 FEET, DISTANT, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES AND NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO, EXCEPT THE NORTH 33 FEET THEREOF, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 3216 S. Sacramento

Chicago, Illinois

Permentn Index Number: 16-36-100-056; 055; 05#

16-36-100-058-8003

16-36-101-005

Clartson

LEASEHOLD ESTATE

LEASEHOLD INTEREST OF FARLEY CANDY COMPANY, A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER AND BY VIRTUE OF A SUBLEASE DEMISING SUBJECT LAND AND RECORDED * AS DOCUMENT NUMBER FOR A PERIOD BEGINNING MARCH 1, 1992 AND ENDING MARCH 31, 2013, AND OF ALL PERSONS CLAIMING THEREUNDER, IF ANY.

NOTE: APTECTS FARCEL 3 ONLY

Common Address: 3216 S. Sacramento Dicago, Illinois

Permanent Index Number: 16-36-100-056; 055; 058 16-36-100-058-8003 16-36-101-005

PARCEL 3: (LEASEHOLD PARCEL)

THAT PART OF LOT NINETEEN (19/, EXCEPT THE NORTH 592.00 FEET THEREOF) OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT TRUSTEE'S SUB-DIVISION OF RIGHT OF WAY FROM NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP THIRTY-NINE (39) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE THIRL PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN TO THE VILL COUNTY LINE, LYING EAST OF THE COLLATERAL CHANNEL AND LYING NORTH OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF THE WEST HALF (1/2) OF THE EAST HALF (1/2) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36), TOWNSHIE THIRTY NINE (39) NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13) EAST THE THIRI PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN AND NINETY-THREE FUNDREDTHS (177.93) FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO A POINT IN THE FAST LINE OF SAID WEST FALF (1/2) OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) TWO HUNDREL FIFTY THREE AND NINETY-SIX HUNDREDTHS (253.96) FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID WEST HALF (1/2) OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) CONTAINING FOUR AND THIRTY-FIVE HUNDREDTHS (4.35) ACRES MORE OR LESS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS.

0697,1996

EXHIBIT B

PROCEDURES FOR DISBURSEMENT OF PROCEEDS

Insurance proceeds under Section 4.7(c)(iv) and Proceeds under Section 4.8(c)(iii) to be used for restoration shall be disbursed to Mortgagor to be applied to pay or reimburse the restoring party for expenditures made in restoring the Premises so damaged (or restoring the portion thereof not so taken) as the work progresses, against receipt by the Depository Institution of Mortgagor's draw request and such other judermation as Mortgagee may reasonably request. Any such draw request shall constitute Mortgagor's certification that (i) the work, to the extent performed, has been satisfactorily accomplished, (ii) the amount requested has been paid by or on behalf of Mortgagor or is justly due to the restoring party or other persons who with the work, and (iii) are undischarged mechanic's, materialmen's or other liens or charges have been filed against the Subject Property. The Depository Institution shall not be required to apply such proceeds or awards as aforesaid unless Mortgagor certifies (and delivers such other information in support of such certification as Mortgagee may reasonably request) that the amount thereof remaining after payment of the amount requested (together with anticipated interest and investment earnings thereon), plus fur ds available or committed, will be sufficient to pay in full for the a, County Clarks Office completion of such restoration.

069711395